

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/4/2020 4:34 PM
No. 54514-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PHILLIP EDWARD SIFFERMAN et al,

Appellants,

v.

CHELAN COUNTY et al,

Respondents.

REPLY OF APPELLANTS

Frank R. Siderius WSBA 7759
SIDERIUS LONERGAN & MARTIN, LLP
500 Union Street, Suite 847
Seattle, WA 98101
206/624-2800
franks@sidlon.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY. 1

 A. Standard of Review. 1

 B. State Law and Policy Are Ambiguous in Applying REET on "Sale" of Improvements on Indian Land. 2

 1. Under state law REET applies to "sale" on assignment or transfer of improvements constructed upon leased land. 2

 2. There is no formula for calculating REET on the sublease transfer of improvements on Indian Land. 2

 3. The Department of Revenue (DOR) policy provides REET on assignments of subleases on Indian Land is 50% of the total sale price. 4

 4. No REET applies when statutes and regulations are ambiguous. 5

 C. Federal Law Preempts REET in its Entirety on Sublease Assignments on Indian Land. 7

 1. 25 U.S.C. § 415 of the Indian Reorganization Act applies to the subleases at issue. 7

 2. Section 465 (now § 5108) preemption of REET is supported by case law. 9

 3. Federal regulations govern the administration of leases and prohibit taxation of the leasehold and improvements on leased land. 11

4.	The <i>Bracker</i> analysis applies to transactions between non-Indians on Indian land.. . . .	13
5.	If applied, <i>Bracker</i> clearly preempts REET.. . . .	15
D.	Requiring Payment of an Unlawful Tax as Condition to Recording a Real Estate Transaction Violates Due Process.	18
E.	Declaratory Judgment Proceedings May Determine the Validity of a Tax.. . . .	20
F.	Washington Courts Consistently Allow Class Action Status in Cases Challenging the Validity of a Tax.. . . .	23
II.	CONCLUSION.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Baldwin v. Moore, 7 Wash. 173, 34 P. 461 (1893). 19, 20

Barry v. AT&T Co., 563 A.2d 1069, 1070 (DC 1989). 20

Booker Auction Co. v. State, Dept of Revenue, 158 Wash.App. 84, 241 P.3d 439 (2010). 19-21

Bravern Residential, II, LLC v. Department of Revenue, 183 Wash.App. 769, 776, 334 P.3d 1182(214). 1

California v. Superior Court, 48 Cal.App.5th 922 (2020). 20

Carrillo v. City of Ocean Shores, 122 Wash.App. 952, 94 P.3d 961 (2004) 24

City of Puyallup v. Pac. NW Bell Tell Co., 98 Wash.2d 443, 448, 656 P.2d 1035 (1982). 6

Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation v. Thurston County Board of Equalization, 724 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2013). 10, 11, 13, 22

County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation, 112 S.Ct. 683, 502 U.S. 251, 116 L.Ed.2d 687 (1992). 9-11, 13, 15, 17

Covell v. City of Seattle, 127 Wash. 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995). 24

Desert Water Agency v. US Dep't of the Interior, 849 F.3d 1250, 1256 (9th Cir. 2017). 12

Everi Payments, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue, 6 Wash.App.2d 580, 432 P.3d 411 (2018). 14, 17, 18

Guy F. Atkinson Co. v. State, 66 Wash.2d 570, 403 P.2d 880 (1965). 21

<i>Hawkins v. Empres Healthcare Mgmt., LLC</i> , 193 Wash.App 84, 371 P.3d 84 (2016).....	21
<i>Herpel v. County of Riverside</i> , 45 Cal.App.5th 96, 118 - 122, 258 Cal.Rptr.3d 444 (2020).	9
<i>Kirkland v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 45 Wash.App. 720, 727 P.2d 254 (1986)	22, 23
<i>Lacey Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 128 Wash.2d 40, 905 P.2d 388 (1995).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wash.2d 875, 194 P.3d 977 (2008).....	24
<i>Mahler v. Tremper</i> , 40 Wash.2d 405, 409, 243 P.2d 627, 629 (1952). . .	9, 22
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribes v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973). . . .	10, 11, 13, 15
<i>Montana v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 484 U.S. 997 (1988).	16
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 6 Wash.App. 306, 493 P.2d 802 (1972).....	23
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wash.2d 173, 157 P.2d 847 (2007)	24
<i>NewCingular Wireless v. City of Clyde Hill</i> , 185 Wash.2d 594, 374 P.3d 151 (2016).....	24
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wash.2d 540, 778 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	24
<i>Peters v. Sjolholm</i> , 95 Wash.2d 871, 631 P.2d 937 (1981).	19
<i>Seattle - King County Counsel of Campfire v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 105 Wash.2d 55, 711 P.2d 300 (1985).....	21

Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas County, 118 Wash.2d 852, 857, 827 P.2d 1000 (1992)..... 6

Starr v. Long Jim, 227 U.S. 613, 618 (1913). See also the lower court decision at 59 Wash. 190, 109 Pac 810 (1910). 14

Texaco v. Department of Revenue, 131 Wash.App. 385, 398, 127 P.3d 771 (2006)..... 1

Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation, 546 U.S. 95, 126 S.Ct. 676, 163 L.Ed.2d 429 (2005). 13

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136, 1000 S.Ct. 2578, 65 L.Ed.2d 665 (1980). 12-17

Federal Statues

25 C.F.R. § 162. 15

25 U.S.C. 608 et seq.. 8

25 U.S.C. 9 § 331..... 14

25 U.S.C. § 349. 22

25 U.S.C. § 415. 7-9, 11, 15, 16

25 U.S.C. § 465 (now codified as 25 U.S.C. § 5108). 7-10, 13, 15, 16

25 U.S.C. § 5108. 15

Statues

RCW 82.32. 19

RCW 82.32.150..... 20, 22

RCW 82.32.170..... 19

RCW 82.32.180.	1, 19-21, 23, 24
RCW 82.45.010(1)..	2, 17, 18
RCW 82.45.010(3)(c).	2, 18
RCW Ch. 7.24.	20
WAC 458-20-192(2)(b)(iii)..	14
WAC 458-61A-106(1)(b).	3, 4
WAC 458-61A-200.	23
WAC 458-61A-301(12)	23
<i>Other Authority</i>	
25 CFR § 162.017.	12, 15, 16
Wash.Rev.Code chs. 82.45.070 and 82.46.040 (1962 and Supp.1989)..	22
